

No. 22-4489

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

OKELLO T. CHATRIE,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
Case No. 3:19-cr-00130-MHL
Honorable M. Hannah Lauck, District Court Judge

**PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE REPORTERS
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS IN SUPPORT OF
REHEARING EN BANC**

Bruce D. Brown
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
Katie Townsend
Gabe Rottman
Grayson Clary
Emily Hockett
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300
bruce.brown@rcfp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	2
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Geofence warrants undermine important First Amendment interests, including the integrity of the newsgathering process.....	5
II. Geofence searches can be justified—if at all—only on the basis of a particularized warrant supported by individualized probable cause.	7
A. Fourth Amendment requirements must be strictly applied when First Amendment rights, including the right to gather news, are at stake.	7
B. The Fourth Amendment requires a particularized warrant to intrude on the First Amendment associational rights threatened by location tracking.....	9
C. Geofence warrants that expose an individual’s location and associations based solely on their proximity to a suspected crime are inadequately particularized.	11
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	7, 8
<i>Ashcraft v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2000)	5, 6
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	4, 9, 10, 11
<i>Heller v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 483 (1973).....	8
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004).....	11
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	5, 9
<i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Balt. Police Dep’t</i> , 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrants</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961).....	4
<i>Minneapolis Star & Trib. Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	3
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	8
<i>New York v. P.J. Video, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 868 (1986).....	8
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	8
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Chatrie</i> , 107 F.4th 319 (4th Cir. 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948).....	5
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977).....	8
<i>United States v. Torch</i> , 609 F.2d 1088 (4th Cir. 1979)	12
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979).....	3, 12
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978).....	5, 7, 8
Other Authorities	
Amy Mitchell et al., Pew Rsch. Ctr., Investigative Journalists and Digital Security (2015), https://perma.cc/PS6S-VZZT	6
Charlie Savage, <i>CNN Lawyers Gagged in Fight with Justice Dept. over Reporter’s Email Data</i> , N.Y. Times (June 9, 2021), https://perma.cc/8LKT-3J3V	6
<i>Government Surveillance: U.S. Has Long History of Watching White House Critics and Journalists</i> , Newsweek (July 24, 2017), https://perma.cc/B76N-3Z6B	5
Human Rights Watch, <i>With Liberty to Monitor All: How Large-Scale US Surveillance Is Harming Journalism, Law, and American Democracy</i> (2014), https://perma.cc/KUH6-4MVF	6
<i>Introduction to the Reporter’s Privilege Compendium</i> , Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, https://perma.cc/BNT4-HHPY (last updated Nov. 5, 2021).....	3

Janny Scott, *Now It Can Be Told: How Neil Sheehan Got the Pentagon Papers*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 7, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/NFM7-B76C>4
